

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Petitioner,

v.

**ORANGE COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT,**

Respondent;

RICHARD ANTHONY SMITH,

Real Party in Interest.

Supreme Court Case No. S225562

Court of Appeal Case No. G050827

Orange County Superior Court
Case No. M-9531; The Honorable
Kimberly Menninger, Judge.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 24 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

REPLY / SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS Deputy

OFFICE OF THE ORANGE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

FRANK OSPINO
Public Defender
SHARON PETROSINO
Chief Deputy Public Defender
*MARK S. BROWN
Senior Assistant Public Defender
State Bar No. 156849
14 Civic Center Plaza
Santa Ana, California 92701-4029
Mark.Brown@pubdef.ocgov.com
(714) 834-2144

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Petitioner,

v.

**ORANGE COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT,**

Respondent;

RICHARD ANTHONY SMITH,

Real Party in Interest.

Supreme Court Case No. S225562

Court of Appeal Case No. G050827

Orange County Superior Court
Case No. M-9531; The Honorable
Kimberly Menninger, Judge.

REPLY / SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

OFFICE OF THE ORANGE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

FRANK OSPINO
Public Defender
SHARON PETROSINO
Chief Deputy Public Defender
*MARK S. BROWN
Senior Assistant Public Defender
State Bar No. 156849
14 Civic Center Plaza
Santa Ana, California 92701-4029
Mark.Brown@pubdef.ocgov.com
(714) 834-2144

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument Summary	1
Argument	3
I. NEWLY ADDED SECTION 6603, SUBDIVISION (j)(1), VIOLATES FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE LAW AND THUS CANNOT BE IMPLEMENTED.	
II. EVEN IF NEWLY ADDED SECTION 6603, SUBDIVISION (j)(1), CAN BE CONSTITUTIONALLY IMPLEMENTED, IT MAY ONLY BE APPLIED PROSPECTIVELY; THEREFORE THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY MAY ONLY ACCESS TREATMENT RECORDS GENERATED IN THE COURSE OF SERVICES PROVIDED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2016.	
III. NEWLY ADDED SECTION 6603, SUBDIVISION (j)(1), DOES NOT PROVIDE THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY WITH ACCESS TO ALL INFORMATION AND RECORDS OBTAINED IN THE COURSE OF PROVIDING SERVICES.	
IV. AN EXPERT RETAINED BY THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY IN A PROCEEDING UNDER THE SVP ACT IS NOT ALLOWED TO REVIEW OTHERWISE CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT INFORMATION UNDER WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE SECTION 5328.	
Conclusion.....	12
Word Count Certification.....	13
Declaration of Service.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Industrial Acci. Com.</i>	
(1947) 30 Cal.2d 388.....	5
<i>Albertson v. Superior Court</i>	
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 796	3, 8, 11, 12
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i>	
(2002) 29 Cal.4th 228	4
<i>Gilbert v. Superior Court</i>	
(2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 376.....	8, 12
<i>In re Calhoun</i>	
(2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1315.....	5
<i>In re Estrada</i>	
(1965) 63 Cal.2d 740.....	6
<i>In re Greenshields</i>	
(2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1284.....	5
<i>In re M.L.</i>	
(2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1457	10
<i>In re Smith</i>	
(2008) 42 Cal.4th 1251	4
<i>People v. Gonzales</i>	
(2013) 56 Cal.4th 353	6, 8, 11, 12
<i>People v. Landau</i>	
(2013) 214 Cal. App. 4th 1.....	12
<i>People v. Martinez</i>	
(2001) 88 Cal. App. 4th 474.....	11
<i>People v. McKee</i>	
(2010) 47 Cal.4th 1172	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Sporich v. Superior Court
(2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 422..... 11

Wilke & Holzheiser, Inc. v. Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
(1966) 65 Cal.2d 349..... 5

Statutes

Welfare and Institutions Code section 5328 passim

Welfare and Institutions Code section 5330, subd. (a) 6

Welfare and Institutions Code section 5330, subd. (b) 6

Welfare and Institutions Code section 6601, subd. (d) 10

Welfare and Institutions Code section 6601, subd. (e) 10

Welfare and Institutions Code section 6603, subd. (c) 2, 3, 8, 10, 11

Welfare and Institutions Code section 6603, subd. (j) passim

Other Authorities

Senate Bill No. 507 1, 2, 8, 9
